

No. 12-16562

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DANIEL WAYNE COOK,  
Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director, Arizona Department of Corrections  
Respondent/Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona, Phoenix

Dist. Ct. No. 2:97-cv-00146-RCB

**OPENING BRIEF**

Michael J. Meehan  
**LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL MEEHAN**  
333 North Wilmot, No. 423  
Tucson, Arizona 85712  
Telephone: (520) 529-1969  
Email: mmeehan.az@msn.com

**FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER**  
Capital Habeas Unit  
850 W. Adams Street, Suite 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Telephone: (602) 382-2816  
Facsimile: (602) 889-3960  
Dale A. Baich, Ohio Bar No. 0025070  
Robin C. Konrad, Alabama Bar No. 2194-  
N76K

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. . . . .	iii
Jurisdictional Statement. . . . .	1
Issues Presented For Review. . . . .	1
Statement of the Case. . . . .	2
Statement of the Facts. . . . .	4
1. Introductory statement. . . . .	4
2. Pretrial performance of Cook’s appointed counsel, related to investigation and preparation of mitigation case. . . . .	5
3. The District Court thought that obtaining two doctor reports on competency represented effective performance; and that their contents were the equivalent of a proper mitigation case. . . . .	6
4. There is a much more significant mitigation case involving Cook’s childhood and family life . . . . .	9
5. Cook’s mental health as known before trial was significantly incomplete, and did not mirror later mental health evaluations. . . . .	15
6. Cook’s self-representation did not moot Keller’s ineffective performance and its resulting prejudice to Cook. . . . .	18
7. Cook’s claim of ineffective trial counsel was ineffectively and incompletely handled by his post-conviction lawyer. . . . .	20
8. After the mitigation case was developed in 2010, Cook sought to obtain state-court relief on his newly discovered evidence. The trial court, while expressing opinions about the claim, summarily dismissed it instead of determining it on the merits. . . . .	24

9. The District Court also circumvented plenary consideration of the claim, as had the state post-conviction court, without an evidentiary hearing .....28

Summary of Argument. .... 30

Argument. ....33

I. *MARTINEZ* INTENDS FOR A DISTRICT COURT TO CONSIDER WHETHER AN INEFFECTIVENESS-OF-TRIAL-COUNSEL CLAIM HAS “SOME MERIT,” AND NOT TO DECIDE THE ULTIMATE MERITS OF THE CLAIM WITHOUT NORMAL HABEAS CORPUS PROCEEDINGS. .... 34

II. THE INEFFECTIVENESS OF POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL WHICH MERITS APPLICATION OF *MARTINEZ* TO THIS CASE WAS THEIR FAILURE TO PLEAD, PREPARE, AND PRESENT AN EFFECTIVE CLAIM; AND IT ALSO INCLUDED COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBTAIN A JUDGMENT IN THE TRIAL COURT FROM WHICH APPELLATE REVIEW COULD BE TAKEN. THEREFORE *MARTINEZ* APPLIES TO THIS CASE. .... 42

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECIDING THAT THERE WERE NO “EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES” JUSTIFYING RELIEF INDER THE *PHELPS* v. *ALAMEIDA* FACTORS, BOTH AS A MATTER OF LAW AND BECAUSE THE STATE VOLUNTARILY WAIVE THIS ARGUMENT ..... 47

Conclusion. ....53

Certificate of Compliance. .... 54

Certificate of Service. ....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	39
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 890 (1983) .....	36
<i>Bilal v. Walsh</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43663 at *4 (E.D. Penn. Mar. 29, 2012) .....	38
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	2, 34, 45
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14523 (D. Ariz. 2006) .....	2
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 538 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 45
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , No. 06-99005, Order Feb. 18, 2009 .....	24
<i>Creech v. Hardison</i> , No. 10-99015 (9th Cir. June 20, 2102) .....	38
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) .....	39
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198, 202 (2006) .....	49
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 534 (2005) .....	29, 50
<i>Harman v. Harper</i> , 7 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	1
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	39
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011). .....	33
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11668 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , 678 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33, 39
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99028 (9th Cir. Apr. 26, 2012) .....	38
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2002) .....	28, 36, 37
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Quezada v. Scribner</i> , 611 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	39
<i>Richard S. v. Dep't of Dev. Servs.</i> , 317 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Sexton v. Cozner</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10112 (9th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	36
<i>State v. Bortz</i> , 169 Ariz. 575, 821 P.2d 236 (App. 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Cook</i> , No. CR-9358 (Mohave Cty. Sup. Ct. Nov. 22, 2010) .....	53
<i>State v. Cook</i> , No. CR-9358, Order, Jan. 27, 2011 (Mohave County Superior Court.) .....	27
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 198 Ariz. 406, 10 P.3d 1193 (App. 2000) .....	26, 27

*State v. Gause*, 541 P.2d 396 (Ariz. 1975) .....45, 50-51  
*State v. Schrock*, 149 Ariz. 433, 719 P.2d 1049 (1986)..... 26, 27  
*State v. Shattuck*, 140 Ariz. 582, 684 P.2d 154 (1984)..... 47  
*State v. Smith*, 184 Ariz. 456, 910 P.2d 1 (1996) ..... 46  
*State v. Watton*, 164 Ariz. 323, 793 P.2d 80 (1990)..... 26  
*Strauss v. Comm’r of the Soc. Sec. Admin.*, 635 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 33  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 5, 21  
*Tennard v. Dretke*, 542 U.S. 274 (2004) ..... 36  
*Townsend v. Sain*, 372 U.S. 293 (1963) ..... 39  
*United States v. Beltran-Gutierrez*, 19 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 33  
*Wood v. Milyard*, 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)..... 48

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 1, 39

**RULES**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32 ..... 24, 25, 26, 45, 52  
 Ariz. R. Civ. P. 50..... 46  
 Ariz. R. Civ. P. 59..... 46  
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A). ..... 1  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... 33, 39, 40, 50
